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297 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 23.02

Chapter NR 23
WISCONSIN-MICHIGAN BOUNDARY WATERS

NR 23.01 Purpose. NR 23.06 Dip nets.
NR 23.015 License waiver NR 23.07 Minnows.
NR 23.02 Definitions. NR 23.08 Motor trolling.
NR 23.03 General restriction. NR 23.085 Spearing.
NR 23.04 Reciprocity. NR 23.09 Ice fishing.
NR 23.05 Hook and line fishing. NR 23.10 Fishing near dams.
NR 23.055 Modificationsin daily bag limit andninimum size limit in response NR 23.1L Conflicting rules.
to tribal harvest. NR 23.12 Special stugeon hook and line fishing restrictions.

Note: Chapter NR 23 as it existed on March 31, 1986 was repealed and a new chaineeriver on the west, the “go\/emment pier” or breakwall on the
terNR 23 was createdfettive April 1, 1986. south,the “lighthouse pier” or breakwall d¢he north, and a line

NR 23.01 Purpose. The provisions of this chaptedong connectingthe eastern—-most points those breakwalls on the

with other applicable rules and statutes, regulate fishing n
Wisconsin—Michigarboundary waters.

(5) “Minnow” has the meaning given it ir?9.001 (54) Stats.

_ History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86,CR 08-010am.Reg- (6) “Openseason” means that period of the yestablished
isterNovember 2008 No. 63&f. 4-1-09. in s.NR 23.04whena specific species of fish is allowed to be
taken.

NR 23.015 License waiver . On the first Saturday and “ PR : . :
consecutiveSunday in June and the third Saturday and comse?gl()?) Possessioimit” has the meaning given in BIR 20.03

tive Sunday of J h fishing li i ired t ) . . L
Ve Suncay of - anuary ach yaso fsning icenses required fo (8) “Roughfish” has the meaning given it in 29.001 (74)

fish the Wisconsin—Michigan boundary waters. ; .
History: Cr. Register April, 1987,No. 376 eff. 5-1-87; amRegistey April,  Stats.,and also includes amur carp (Ctenopharyngodon idella).

1989, No. 400 efl. 5-1-89; amRegister May, 1995, No. 473¢f. 6-1-95,CR (8m) “Safeharvest” means a level of harvest that incorporates
13-001 am.Register August 2013 No. 63€f. 9-1-13. an appropriate majin of safety estimates of the population and
. ; - acceptableexploitation rates which will reasonably prevent-har
termlrs{uzsig ?n tﬁgf::nr:go?esr.. The following definitions apply to vestof more than 35% of the population of adult walleyes or 27%
) N pier. i of the population of adult muskellungelhe magin of safety
(1) “Attached” means, for the purpose of¥R 23.12 afixed  a5syreghat the true safe harvest is not exceeded in more than 1 of

o the stugeon immediately in front of the tail. . 40cases. For waters where a population estimate has not been
~ (Im) “Bag limit” or “daily bag limit” has the meaning given made,a regression model based upon population estimates from
in s.NR 20.03 (8) otherwaters will be used. The ngim of safetyused depends upon

(2) “Dip net”means a piece of netting suspended from a frartiee age of the population estimatad whether a regression model
designedo be raised and lowered vertically when fishing. wasused.

(3) “Fisher” means any person engaged in fishing. (8n) “Secretary”means secretary of the department of natural

(4) “Length of fish” means the distance measured in a straigf@Sources.
line from the tip of the snout of the fish to the end of its tail with (9) “Sport fishing” means fishing, when authorized, with
the tail or caudal fin fully extended. hookand line, spearing and the use of a dip net.

(4m) “Menomineeriver” means the Menominee riveall (10) “Wisconsin—Michiganboundary waters” means the-fol
impoundmentslownstream to its confluence with Green Bayd lowing waters that form the interstate boundary water between the
that portion of Green Bay bounded by the mouth of the Menstatesof Wisconsin and Michigan:

Name Location

(@ BASINLAKE .. .............vvvuu.....TABN,R43WSeC. 34 . . ... i Gogebic co. — Mich.
T44N,R7E,Sec. 30. .. ..., Vilas co. — Wk.

(B)BIGLAKE . ...t T44N, R41WSecs. 16 & 17. . . ............. Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N, R8E, Secs. 13,14,23&24.......... Vilas co. — Wk.

(c) BGBAD WATERLAKE . ................. Dickenson co. — Mich.
Florence co. — \igconsin

(d) BGBATEAULAKE . ..., T44N, R4A0WSecs. 26 & 27. ... ............ Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N,R10E,Sec.30..........ovvinn.n.. Vilas Co. - Ws.

() BRULERIVER .. ... . Iron co. — Michigan
Florence & Forest cos. —igéonsin

(f) CRAMPTONLAKE . . ... oo T44N, R41WSec. 18 ... ... ... .. .. Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N, R8E, Secs. 10,14 &15............. Vilas co. - Wk.

(@) QRYSTALLAKE ... oo T43N, R39WSecs.3&4. ... ... Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N, R10 & 1IE, Secs. 36 & 31 ........... Vilas co. — Wk.
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NR 23.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 298
Name Location

(h) CYRUSLAKE . . ... T45N, R43WSec.35. ... ... . ... Gogebic co. — Mich.
T44N,R7E, SeC.32. . ... ..o Vilas co. — Wk.

(i) LACVIEUXDESERT . .« o oot e T43N,R38and39W. . .................... Gogebic co. — Mich.
T42N, RLE, Secs. 4,101112&15 ........ Vilas co. — Wk.

() LITTLE PRESQUEISLELAKE ... ............ T44N, RA2WSecC. 6 .. ... Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N,R7E,Sec. 3....... ..o Vilas co. — Wk.

(K) MAMIE LAKE . ...t T44N, R41IWSec. 23 .. ... ..o Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N, ROE, Secs. 17,10&21............. Vilas co. — Wk.

() MENOMINEERIVER ... ..o Menominee, Dickinson & Iron cos.— Michigan
Florence & Marinette cos. — Mtonsin

(M) MILL LAKE ... T44N, RAOWSec. 36 .. ... ... —Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N,R10E, Sec. 33. . ...... ... -Vilas co. - Ws.

(n) MONTREALRIVER . .. ..ot Gogebic co. — Mich.
(Including the East Fork up to the mouth of Iron co. — Ws.
Layman Creek)

(0) NORWOODLAKE . . ... i T43N, R38WSecs. 23 &24. . .............. Gogebic co. — Mich.

T42N, R12E,Sec. 20. . ......... ... .ot Vilas co. — Wk.
RuUMLAKE ... ..o T44N, R42WSecs. 1,12 & 13 ............. Gogebic co. - Mich.
p ¢}
T43N,R8E, Sec. 9. ........ ... ... .. ... Vilas co. — Wk.
(@) ROACHLAKE ... T44N, R42WSecs. 3,4,9&10Q............ Gogebic co. — Mich.
T43N,R8E,Sec. 7............ccvvviin. Vilas co. — Wk.
() SVMOKY LAKE . . . ..o T43N, R37W Secs. 21, 28, 29,32 &33...... Gogebic co. — Mich.

T42N, R12E, Secs. 35& 36 .. ..o ovvvvnnnn Vilas co. — Wk.

....................... T45N, R43WSecs.29&32................ Gogebic co. - Mich.
T44N,R6E, Sec. 26...................... Vilas co. — Ws.

(S) SATE LINE LAKE

(t) TENDERFOOTLAKE ... .......vivvnnnn... T44N, R42WSecs. 10 &1 Gogebic co. — Mich.

T43N,R8E, Secs. 7&8................... Vilas co. — Ws.

(u) WESTBAY LAKE . ..o T44N, R41, Secs. 15,16 &22 . ............ Gogebic co. — Mich.

T43N,R8 & 9E, Secs. 13 & 18............. Vilas co. — Ws.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; emay. cr. (8m), ef. 5-5-89; cr (8m) and (8n)Register November1989, No. 407ef. 12-1-89; correction
in (5) and (8) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)Sfats. Registey January1999, No. 517cr. (4m), am. (10) (I)Registey June, 1999, No. 522f. 7-1-99;CR 04-024 am.
(1) and (7)Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05;CR 09-051renum. (1) to be (1m), cfl) Register June 2010 No. 65f. 7-1-10.

NR 23.03 General restriction.  Except as specifically or to take fish as authorized with the use of dip nets utiier
allowedby this chapterfishing in and possession of fishing eguipchapteror ch.NR 2Q
menton the \isconsin-Michigan boundanyaters is prohibited. 2y Any fish takenand retained in possession that is not
History: Cr. Register March, 1986, No. 363f. 4-1-86. . L .
releasedreely into the water immediately afteapture shall be
NR 23.04 Reciprocity. Residents of consin and Mich  considerecpart of the anglés daily bag limit.

iganholding a resident fishing license from their respective states,(3) No person may take fish by snagging or foul hooking
or residents of other statbslding a non-resident fishing licenseunlessauthorized by SNR 20.06

issuedby Wisconsin or Michigan, mayn conformity with this
chapterfish by hook and line; spear and use dip t@etake min
nows and rough fish in the Wtonsin—-Michiganboundary
waters.

History: Cr. Register March, 1986, No. 363ff. 4-1-86.

(4) No person may fish for fish of any variety during the
closedseason for trout ithe Brule river upstream from the Frail
roadbridge in section 29, township 42 north, raBdevest, Iron
county, Michigan and section 28pwnship 41 north, range 15
east,Florence countyWisconsin and in the Montreal river above

NR 23.05 Hook and line fishing. (1) No person may use theSaxon Falls flowage.

more than 3 hooks, baits or lures.
attendedht all times.

The line or lines shall be (5) Theseasons, size limits and bag @udsession limits for

hook and line fishing in the Wconsin—Michigan boundary

(Im) No person may set, use or operate a landing net for angtersfor the species listed in this subsectiexcept as provided
purposeotherthan for the purpose of landing fish legally hookeih s.NR 23.06 are as follows:
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299 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 23.05
Kind of fish and locality Open season (both dates Possession and daily bag Minimum length (in.)
inclusive) limit
(2) BLUEGILLS, CRAPPIES, No closed season 25 in total No size limit

PERCH, WHITE AND YEL-
LOow BASSAND SUNFISH in
all boundary waters

(b) All other species not No closed season No limit No size limit
listed in this subsection in
all boundary waters

(C) LAKE STURGEON

1. Menominee river First Saturday in September td per season 60
upstream from Grand September 30
Rapids dam
1m. Menominee river First Saturday in September t® (catch—and-release only) Harvest prohibited
downstream from GrandSeptember 30
Rapids dam
2. All other boundary No open season — —
waters

(d) LARGEMOUTH BAsS AND
SMALLMOUTH BAss

1. All boundary waters First Saturday in May to 0 for smallmouth bass, 5 for 14 for lagemouth bass only
December 31 largemouth bass beginning the
first Saturday in May to the
Friday preceding the third Sat
urday in June

5 in total for the third Satur 14
day in June to December 31

(e) MUSKELLUNGE

1. Menominee river from May 15 to November 30 1 54
the Hattie Street dam in
the city of Marinette
downstream to the east
ern end of the break
walls in Green Bay

2. All other boundary May 15 to November 30 1 40
waters
(f) NORTHERN PKE First Saturday in May to 5 No size limit
March 1

(g) TROUT AND SALMON

1. All boundary waters Last Saturday in April to Sep 5 7
except as otherwise pro tember 30
vided in this paragraph
2. Montreal and Menomi  No closed season 5 10
nee rivers from their
mouths upstream to the
first dam and Smokey
Lake
3. Brule river upstream Last Saturday in April to Sep 5 in total brook trout 8
from U.S. hwy 2 tember 30 brown trout 12
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NR 23.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 300
Kind of fish and locality Open season (both dates Possession and daily bag Minimum length (in.)
inclusive) limit

(h) WALLEYE AND SAUGER

1. In lakes outside the First Saturday in May to 5 in total 15
Ceded €rritory as March 1
defined in NR 13.02(1)

2. Inrivers & impound March 2 to the Friday before 1 in total 15
ments outside the Cededhe first Saturday in May
Territory as defined in

NR 13.02(1)
First Saturday in May to 5 in total 15
March 1
3. In lakes within the First Saturday in May to 3 in total 15
Ceded €rritory as March 1
defined in NR 13.02(1)
4. In rivers & impound March 2 to the Friday before 1 in total 15

ments within the Ceded the first Saturday in May
Territory as defined in

NR 13.02(1)
First Saturday in May to 3 in total 15
March 1
(i) Rurrein all boundary No open season — —
waters
(j) CaTFISH No closed season 10 No size limit
(k) Cisco (lake herring), No closed season 10 in total No size limit

WHITEFISH, and their hybrids

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; am. (5) (d)Register November1988, No. 395ef. 12-1-88; am. (5) (h), c(5) (i), Register December1989,
No. 408 eff. 1-1-90; am. (5) (g)Register January1991, No. 421ef. 2-1-91; am. (1) (c)Register March, 1992, No. 43%f. 4-1-92; am. (5) (intro.), (a) and (b)and
recr.(5) (d), (e), (f) and (h), c(5) (j), Registey November1993, No. 455ef.. 1-1-94; am. (2)Register May, 1996, No. 485ef.. 6-1-96; am. (5) (d) 1., (5) (d) 2. Register,
January1999, No. 517efl. 4-1-99; correction in (3) made under s. 13.93 (2mY (b$tats.Register June, 1999, No. 522m. (5) (c)Register December1999, No. 528
eff. 4-1-00; reprinted to correct error in (5) (d)Register November 2001 No. 5%IR 03-014r. and recr(5) (c)Register November 2003 No. 5. 4-1-04;CR 04-012
am.(5) (intro.) and (elRegister December 2004 No. 588. 4-1-05;CR 06-01: am. (5) (c)L.Register September 2006 No. 66f. 10-1-06,CR 08-010cr. (1m)Register
November2008 No. 635eff. 4-1-09;CR 09-051cr. (5) (c) 1m.Register June 2010 No. 5. 7-1-10;CR 10-025am. (5) (d) 1RegisterOctober 2010 No. 65&f.
11-1-10CR 11-006 cr. (5) (k) Register October 2A1No. 670 eff. 4-1-12;CR 13-019am. (5) (d), (eRegister December 2013 No. 6&f. 4-1-14,EmR1511 emeg.
am. (h), ef 5-1-15;EmR1609 emeg. am. (h), df 2-3-16;CR 15-042am. (5) (h) 1., 2., c(5) (h) 3., 4Register March 2016 No. 728f. 4-1-16;CR 15-066 am. (5)
(c) 1., Im.Register May 2016 No. 725eff. 6-1-16.

NR 23.055 Modifications in daily bag limit and mini - individual waters shall be determined by the department.
mum size limit in response  to tribal harvest. (1) Abjus+ (a) Walleyes. The dailybag limit may be reduced in response
MENT. In order to prevent a total harvest of more than 35% of the harvest by the Chippewa Bands’ spewat, or trap fisheries.
adultwalleye population or 27% of tre@lult muskellunge popula The extent of the reduction depends upon the percent of the safe
tion, the secretary may lower the daily bag limit on walleye @farvestiaken and the age of the population estimate used te deter
adjustsizelimits for walleye or muskellunge in specific waters inninethe safe harvest or if a regression model was used te deter
responsdo the harvest goals or actual harvest of the Chippewtiinethe safe harvest. The daily bag limitdeused with the dif
Bandsfor their speamet or trap fisheries. The adjusted daily bagerentpercentages and for various basis of determining the safe
and size limits shall be infett until the first Sunday in March of harvestare as follows:
the year following the tribal harvest. The safe harvest levels on

Reduced Daily Bag Limits for Walleye Angling
Percent of Safe Harvest Spea&d, Trapped or Netted

Population estimate
Population estimate made 3 years ago or ma
Daily bag limit Curr ent population estimate made 1-2 years ago or regression model
0 69% or more 95% or more 95% or more

(b) Muskellunge. The minimum size limitvill be increased harvest. The minimum size limits to be used withfdientper
whenthe department is notified by the Chippewa bands that the@ntages of the safe harvest are as follows:
harvestgod on an individud wate is 80% or more d the safe
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300-1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 23.12
Increasedminimum size limits for muskellunge angling - NR 23.085 Spearing. Notwithstanding seasons estab
lishedin s.NR 20.20 no persomay fish by the method of spear
% of safe harvest to be ing on any Wsconsin—Michigan boundary waters.
speared, trapped or netted History: CR 13-001cr. Register August 2013 No. 69&f. 4-1-14.
by tribes Minimum size limit

60-94 25 inch NR 23.09 Ice fishing. Buildings, vehicles, tents, fish shan
Inches tiesor similar enclosures may be used on the ice for fishing in the
95 or more 55 inches Wisconsin—Michigarboundary waters.

(1) Thedoor of any enclosure or shelter shlunlocked and
readily opened from the outside at all times while the enclosure or

(2) ReADJUSTMENT. In responsdo actud tribal harvest the
secretay may raise the caily bag limit or redue the minimum  gpqjieris occupied
sizelimit to the limit specified as gpropriae wing the percent ' .
of the safeharves levd expectel to be harveste as indicatel in (2) Allshelters shall be removed from the ice orbefore
sub.(1). If a new population estimateis made the safe harvest _March 15, or prior to that time if ordered by the department when
level shal be dhangel accordingy and the caily bag limit or It determines the ice has become unsafe for travel.
minimumsze limit shal be aljusted eccordingto the percentage (3) All buildings, tents, fislshanties and similar enclosures or
of the new safe harved levd tha is expectal to be harvestel as  sheltersmaintained, occupied, or used for fishing onitieeof any
indicatedin aub. (1). The readjustd daily bag and sze limits  Wisconsin—Michigarboundary waters shall have the name and
shallbe in effect until the first Sunday in March of the yea fol-  residentialaddress ithe English language of the person owning
lowing the tribal harvest. or using the fishing shelter legibly painted or otherwigiged on

(3) BAG AND PossEssionMITS. (a) Reduced daily bag limits the outsideof the fishing shelter with block lettering a minimum
calculatedpursuant to this secticare individual lake limits and of one inch square and in contrasting colors. Fishing shelters that
may be combined, but no person may exceed a total daily bag ligiie occupiedor otherwise in use are exempt from this require

of 5 walleyes. ment.
ila fichi ; in History: Cr RegisteyMarch, 1986, No. 36%f. 4-1-86; renum. from NR 23.10,
(b) While fIShIn.g No Persomay possess .fISh on any water Ir]Qegister,November 1993, No. 455eff. 1-1-94;CR 13-001 am. (3)Register
excesof the bag limit or under the size limit for that water  Aygust2013 No. 692¢f. 9-1-13.

(4) NorTice. Adjustments and readjustmentsbafy limits and

minimum size limits under subg1) and(2) shall becomeffec- NR 23.10 Fishing near dams. No person may fish by any
tive upon publication ofhe adjustment or readjustment in thié&-of meansother than with hook and line within 200 feet below any
cial newspaper in the arededted. dam.

History: Emeg. cr eff. 5-5-89; cr Registey November 1989, No. 407 eff. History: Cr. Registey March,1986, No. 363eff. 4-1-86; renum. from NR 2311

12-1-89;CR 09-051 am. (1) (intro.) and (2Register June 2010 No. 65&f. ; 1
7-1-10;CR 13-019 am. (2)Register Decembe013 No. 696 ef. 1-1-14; edisterNovember1993, No. 455efl. 1-1-94.
EmR1511 emeg. am. (1) (intro.), (a), €f5-1-15; ef. 5-1-15;EmMR1609 emeg.

ﬁrg(?lz) 3(ir(;tﬁ[OA),_(161_),166‘f 2-3-16,CR 15-042am. (1)(intro.), (2)Register March 2016~ NR 23.11 Conflicting rules. ~Where regulations dflichi-
’ ’ ' ganand Wsconsin difer, fishers shall complyith the regula
NR 23.06 Dip nets. (1) Dip nets and landing nets may betions of the state in whose territorial waters they are fishing.
used for taking suckers, redhorse, carp, smelt and lawyers-or buffistory: Cr. Register March, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; renum. from NR 23.12,
botfrom April 1 to May 14, in the Menominee river excepttiat  <edisterNovember1993, No. 455eff. 1-1-94.
portion from the upstream side of the Hattie Street Bridge in ) ) o
Marinette—-Menomineepstream to the next dam and within 200 NR 23.12  Special sturgeon hook and line fishing
feetbelow dams on the river restrictions. No person who catches a lake gaammay do any
(2) Dip nets used for taking, catching, and killing rough fisRf the following:
andsmelt may not exceed 9 feet square or 9 feet in diameter with(1) Possess lake stugeon taken by hook and line and not
a bag not more than 4 feet deep when lifted. immediatelyrelease it, unless a hook and line lakeggtan tag
(3) No persormayuse or operate any dip net in any manndelongingto the person who caught the ladtageon is immedi
otherthan by raising and lowering it vertically when fishing. ~ately validated as required by the department and attached to the
History: Cr. Registey March, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; renum. from NR 23.07, lake stugeonby immediately dixing the tag to the stgeon in
Register, Novemper é%%iﬁ ho. dosefl. 1-1-94,CR 08-010 am. (D)Register  front of the fishs tail, and the tagged laktuigeon is registered
' ' ' ata department lake sggeron registration station by 6:00 p.m. on
NR 23.07 Minnows. No person may sell, trade barter theday after it was taken.
minnowstakenfrom Wisconsin—Michigan boundary waters. No Note: Hook and line lake stgeon tags will be available at department service cen
personmay take fish other than smelt with nets or traps in tﬁgsand regional dices each year prior to the open season. Department service cen

: . tersmay be located by viewirlgttp://www.dnr.wisconsin.gov
Montrealriver downstream from the Superior Falls dam. . . )
History: Cr. Register March, 1986, No. 363ef. 4-1-86; emeg. am. f (2) Removethe registration tag attached to the fishthg

4-25-89;am. Register,December1989, No. 408eff. 1-1-90; renum. from NR departmentuntil the carcass is prepared for firminsumption.
23.08 and am.Registey November 1993, No. 455eff. 1-1-94; am.Register, Thehook and line lake stgeon registration tag shall betained
November,1995, No. 479ef. 4-1-96. g . 4 .

by the person taking the lake gfeon until the fish is consumed.

NR 23.08 Motor trolling.  Trolling with up to 3hooks, (3) Transportany lake stigeon in or on any motor—driven
baits,or lures per person is authorized on alkd@nsin—Michigan vehiclefrom thetime the lake stgeon is taken to the time it is
boundarywaters except Nas county waterswhere trolling is  |awfully registered pursuant to suf) unless the lake sieon is
only authorized with 1 line per person, witb more than 1 hook, carriedopenly exposed and in a manner so that the lakgestar
bait, or lure per line, and witmore than a total of 2 lines used fortag attached to the lake s@on cannot be handled or manipulated

trolling per boat. by any occupant of the vehicle.

Note: 23.08 is amended eff. 5-4-18 tead: . .

NR 23.08 Motor trolling. Trolling with up to 3 hooks, baits, or lues per person 4) TranSporta}ny lake Stlgeor_] Inoron any boat frpm thime
is authorized on all Wisconsin-Michigan boundary waters except Was county  the lake stugeon istaken to the time it is lawfully registered pur
waters. suantto sub.(1) unless the lake styeon is tagged and carried

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1986, No. 36%f. 4-1-86; renum. from NR 23.09, I d
RegisterNovember1993, No. 455ef. 1-1-94;,CR 14-029am.Register June 2015 openlyexposed.
No. 714 eff. 7-1-15;CR 14-029 am.Register June 2015 No. 7,1eff. 5-4-18. History: CR 09-051cr. Register June 2010 No. 65f. 7-1-10.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterMay 2016 No. 725
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